ACT 31

S.B. NO. 2732

A Bill for an Act Relating to Temporary Disability Insurance.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 392-22, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§392-22 Weekly benefit amount. Benefits shall be computed as weekly amounts in the manner provided in this section:

ACT 31

- (1) If the average weekly wage of the employee is less than \$26, the weekly benefit amount shall be equal to the average weekly wage but not more than \$14[.];
- (2) If the average weekly wage of the employee is \$26 or more the weekly benefit amount shall be [fifty-five] <u>fifty-eight</u> per cent of the average weekly wage rounded off, if not a multiple of \$1, to the next higher multiple of \$1[.];
- [(2)] (3) If the average weekly earnings of the employee exceed an amount equal to one fifty-second of the product obtained by multiplying the amount of the average annual wage in Hawaii, as determined pursuant to section 383-22(b), by the factor of 1.21, such excess shall not be included in the computation of the weekly benefit amount [.]; and
- [(3)] (4) [Notwithstanding any provision in paragraphs (1) and (2) to the contrary,] In no case shall the weekly benefit amount [shall not] exceed the maximum weekly benefit specified in section 386-31."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act, upon its approval, shall apply to disabilities occurring after June 30, 1992.

(Approved April 22, 1992.)

Note

1. Should be underscored.